

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

CONCERNED PASTORS FOR SOCIAL  
ACTION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NICK A. KHOURI, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 16-10277

Hon. David M. Lawson

**Expedited Consideration  
Requested**

---

**PLAINTIFFS' FOURTH MOTION TO ENFORCE SETTLEMENT  
AGREEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	v
CONTROLLING AUTHORITY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. Service line excavations and replacements .....	3
A. The City’s obligation to complete excavations and service line replacements at all eligible homes in Flint.....	3
B. The City’s refusal to conduct service line excavations in the University Park and Smith Village neighborhoods.....	5
II. Tap-water monitoring .....	7
A. The City’s obligations to conduct tap-water monitoring in compliance with the Lead and Copper Rule.....	7
B. The City’s monitoring lapses over the past three monitoring periods .....	10
III. The City did not timely report required information concerning its outreach efforts .....	12
IV. Outreach to obtain residents’ permission to conduct excavations and pipe replacements .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. The City is violating its obligations to conduct outreach and excavations in the University Park and Smith Village areas.....	17
II. The City is violating the Agreement’s tap-water monitoring requirements by failing to comply with the Lead and Copper Rule .....	19

III. The City is violating its obligations to report its outreach attempts to Plaintiffs.....21

IV. The City is violating its obligations to conduct in-person outreach to obtain consent from residents to conduct pipe replacements .....22

V. Summary of requested relief.....24

CONCLUSION .....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431, 440 (2004).....	16
<i>Pedreira v. Sunrise Children’s Servs. Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 865, 871 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Shy v. Navistar Int’l Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 523, 533 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>United States v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 369 F.3d 508, 513 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Whitlock v. FSL Mgmt., LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 1084, 1094 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	16

### Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 141.86(a).....	20
40 C.F.R. § 141.86(a)(1).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 141.86(a)(3).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 141.86(a)(4).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 141.86(c).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 141.86(d) .....	8
40 C.F.R. § 141.90(a)(1).....	9
Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10710a(1)(a).....	11
Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10710a(1)(c).....	8, 9
Mich. Admin. Code R. 325.10710a(1)(d).....	8, 9



**Other Authorities**

56 Fed. Reg. 26,460, 26,514 (June 7, 1991) .....8
